
 
 

 

 
Meeting of:   

 
Communities, Regeneration and Environment 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee 

Date: Thursday, 24th September, 2020 
Time: 6.00 pm. 
Venue: Zoom 

 
This agenda gives notice of items to be considered in private as required by 
Regulations 5 (4) and (5) of The Local Authorities (Executive Arrangements) 
(Meetings and Access to Information) (England) Regulations 2012. 

Item 
No. 

AGENDA Page No 

1   Apologies   

 To receive any apologies for absence.  

2   Declarations of Interest   

 Members are required to declare any disclosable pecuniary, personal 

or personal and prejudicial interests they may have and the nature of 

those interests relating to items on this agenda and/or indicate if S106 

of the Local Government Finance Act 1992 applies to them.    

 

3   Urgent Items of Business   

 To determine whether there are any additional items of business 

which, by reason of special circumstances, the Chair decides should 

be considered at the meeting as a matter of urgency. 

 

4   Minutes  3 - 7 

 To consider the Minutes of the meeting of the Communities, 

Regeneration and Environment Overview and Scrutiny Committee, 

held 20th February 2020 

 

5   RBH - Fire Concerns   

 Director of Neighbourhoods to report 

 

 

Public Document Pack



6   Wardle and Smallbridge Football Club  8 - 12 

7   Inclusive Skills, Work and Health Plan 2021-2023  13 - 34 

 To scrutinise economic growth opportunities identified in the recently 

adopted Borough Growth Plan 

 

8   Work Programme 2020/2021  35 - 36 

 To consider a Work Programme for the Committee – 2020/2021  

 

Communities, Regeneration and Environment Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee Members 
Councillor Tom Besford Councillor Jacqui Beswick 
Councillor Susan Emmott Councillor Andy Kelly 
Councillor Daniel Meredith Councillor Angela Smith 
Councillor June West Councillor Peter Williams 
Councillor Peter Winkler Councillor Sameena Zaheer 
 

For more information about this meeting, please contact  
Peter Thompson 
Committees and Constitutional Services 
 
Telephone - 01706 924715 
E-mail peter.thompson@rochdale.gov.uk  

mailto:peter.thompson@rochdale.gov.uk


COMMUNITIES, REGENERATION AND ENVIRONMENT OVERVIEW AND 
SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

 
MINUTES OF MEETING 

Thursday, 20th February 2020 
 

PRESENT: Councillors Meredith (in the Chair); Councillors Besford, Beswick, 
Susan Emmott, Kelly, Angela Smith, West, Winkler and Zaheer. 
 
OFFICERS: M. Widdup (Director of Neighbourhoods), M. Robinson (Assistant 
Director – Economy), P. Maynard, M. Roberts (Neighbourhoods Directorate) 
and P. Thompson (Resources Directorate). 
 
ALSO IN ATTENDANCE: D. Cook (Operations Director – Rochdale 
Development Agency), E. Cheshire (FutureGov) and one member of the 
public. 
 

31 APOLOGIES 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Peter Williams. 
 

32 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
There were no declarations of interests. 
 

33 MINUTES 
Resolved: 
That the Minutes of the meeting of Communities, Regeneration and 
Environment Overview and Scrutiny Committee, held 28th November 2019, be 
approved and signed by the Chair as a correct record. 
 

34 URGENT ITEMS OF BUSINESS 
The Chair advised that he was minded to permit two additional items for 
consideration, as follows: 

a. Feel Good Festival (minute 35) 
b. Flooding (minute 36) 

 
35 FEEL GOOD FESTIVAL 

The Director of Neighbourhoods gave a presentation regarding the 
background to the Rochdale ‘Feel Good’ Festival and preparations that were 
in place for the 2020 event. 
 
The Festival was established in 2007 and has been held annually, in 
Rochdale town centre in each subsequent year, usually on the last weekend 
of August. The Festival is managed by Rochdale Town Centre Management 
and supported by council staff and volunteers. 
 
The Festival’s events and activities were free of charge to all persons 
attending. Funding for the Festival came from the Council and sponsorship 
partnerships (both monetary and in kind agreements), usually from locally 
based sponsors. The Festival itself comprised of: live music stage, chef 
demonstrations, family entertainment, indoor venues, with objectives of 

Page 3

Agenda Item 4



promoting health and wellbeing, feeling good, family fun, positive publicity for 
Rochdale and the wider Borough and attracting visitors to the town. In terms 
of this latter point just over 14,000 attended the 2018 Festival of whom, 4,308 
resided outside of the Rochdale Borough. A key feature of recent Festivals 
was the increasing multi-cultural nature of the events and that was reflected in 
the demographic profile of people attending the Festival.  
 
Resolved: 
That the presentation be noted and welcomed. 
 

36 FLOODING 
At the request of the Chair, the Director of Neighbourhoods updated the 
Committee on incidences of flooding that had occurred in the Borough in the 
aftermath of the recent weather events that had affected large parts of the 
United Kingdom, namely Storms Ciara and Dennis. Rochdale though escaped 
the worst effects of these storms. 
 
Insofar as the Rochdale Borough was concerned parts of Milnrow and 
Littleborough had been affected by flooding from the rivers Beal and Roch 
respectively. 
 
The Committee was advised on measures that the Council was taking to help 
to warn residents who live in ‘flood risk’ areas to best prepare for potential 
flooding events.  
 
The Director of Neighbourhoods also advised on measures that the Council 
could take to prepare for a flooding event in Rochdale town centre, including 
the erection of flood barriers around Number One Riverside. The director also 
informed Members that the Council regularly prepared a newsletter regarding 
areas, within the Borough, that were most prone to being flooded and he 
undertook to forward a copy of the latest edition of the newsletter to members 
of the Committee. 
 
Resolved: 

1. That the Director of Neighbourhoods’ update on flood risks within the 
Borough be noted. 

2. The Director of Neighbourhoods be requested to submit a report to a 
future meeting of the Committee regarding pro-active work that the 
Council, and partner agencies, are taking to combat the risk of flooding.  

 
37 HOMELESSNESS AND HOUSING ALLOCATIONS BUSINESS 

TRANSFORMATION PROJECT 
The Director of Neighbourhoods and Ms. E. Cheshire (FutureGov) gave a 
presentation regarding homelessness and the housing allocations business 
transformation project. Rochdale Council’s Strategic Housing team had asked 
FutureGov to support them in conducting a discovery around the 
Homelessness and Allocation services.  

Page 4



Phase 1 of the project aimed to uncover pain points for residents, services 
and partner organisations, to identify opportunities for change and to develop 
a vision for a future experience in a collaborative way.  
 
FutureGov worked with relevant council teams/services and providers, to 
better understand the challenges and the issues unique to Rochdale Borough 
and they used data to define the scale of the issues. Thy endeavored to listen 
and learn from residents to identify how services impact on their lives.  
 
Together with Rochdale Council and providers FutureGov built a shared 
understanding of the ways services have failed to meet people’s needs. They 
collaboratively explored ideas for how the services could be different for 
customers, staff and providers and they now need to be developed and 
tested. They also collectively crafted a new vision and mission for the future of 
Housing in the Rochdale Borough.  
 
Resolved: 
That the presentation be noted and welcomed. 
 

38 RESPONSE TO CLIMATE EMERGENCY MOTION 
The Director of Neighbourhoods presented a report which set out the scale of 
the challenge faced by the Council and other agencies to meet the Climate 
Emergency Motion declared by the Council (at its meeting on 17th July 2019: 
minute 15 refers). The report set out details of work that had been d
[...]
ing rate (in 
year 2019/20) whilst reviewing the current waste management strategy to 
improve rates in conjunction with the governments resources and waste 
strategy; and the ‘Accelerated Housing Programme’. 
 
Resolved:  
The Quarter 3 (1st October – 31st December 2019) performance report 
detailing progress towards achievement of the targets contained in the 
Neighbourhoods Directorate Plan 2019/2020, be noted. 
 

40 ECONOMY DIRECTORATE PLANS 2019-20: QUARTER 3 
PERFORMANCE UPDATE 
The Committee scrutinised the progress at the end of Quarter 3 (1st October 
– 31st December 2019) towards achievement of the targets contained in the 
Economy Directorate Plan 2019/2020. 
 
In accordance with the Council’s performance management framework, 
progress toward targets contained within Directorate Plans are to be reported 
to the relevant Overview and Scrutiny Committees at the end of each quarter. 
 
90% (10) of the actions included in the Economy Directorate Plan 2019-20 
were ongoing and due to be completed by each individual action’s due date. 
One further action isn’t fully complete and the action due date has now 
passed. The chart below showed that the overall performance of the 
Directorate in meeting its plan targets at the end of Quarter 3. The action that 
wasn’t fully complete and for which the due date had passed (Amber rating) 
related to: the ‘provision of an effective and efficient portfolio of Council asset’.  
 
The Operations Director (Rochdale Development Agency) updated the 
Committee on regeneration projects that were ongoing or in preparation 
across the Borough and of the work of Rochdale Development Agency. He 
updated the Committee on developments and proposals concerning Rochdale 
Market and on the Rochdale Riverside project. 
 
Resolved: 
The Quarter 3 (1st October – 31st December 2019) progress towards 
achievement of the targets contained in the Economy Directorate Plan 
2019/2020 be noted. 

Page 6



 
41 WORK PROGRAMME 2019/2020 

Resolved: 
That the Committee’s Work Programme 2019/2020 be noted. 
 

42 EXCLUSION OF PUBLIC AND PRESS 
Resolved: 
That the Press and Public be excluded from the meeting during consideration 
of the following item of business, in accordance with the provisions of Section 
100A (4) of the Local Government Act 1972, as amended. 

  
Reason for Decision: 
Should the press and public remain during the following item of business as 
there may be a disclosure of information that is deemed to be exempt under 
Part 3 of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972. 
 

43 ROCHDALE MARKET 
The Committee scrutinised a report of the Director of Economy which 
provided Members with an overview of the process that led to the current 
situation and the future plans for the Rochdale Market. 
 
Further to minute 24 of the Committee’s meeting held 28th November 2019, 
Members were asked to note that the Council’s Internal Audit had been asked 
to scrutinise the process for the market closure. 
 
Resolved: 
That the report be noted. 
 

Page 7



Minute 22, below, taken from the proceedings of the Cabinet meeting held Tuesday, 
28th July 2020. 
 
FINANCE UPDATE REPORT PERIOD 2 2020/21 
Consideration was given to a report of the Chief Finance Officer which sought 
approval of the Budget pressures requests including £18k for Wardle and 
Smallbridge Football Club as referred from the Pennines Township Committee, 
approval for the transfer of budget from the Equalisation Reserve to Townships, and 
detailing the forecast 2020/21 financial positions for Revenue, Capital, and the 
Collection Fund as at the end of May 2020. 
 
Members were advised that the forecast Revenue position, was providing a pressure 
of £17,639k. The pressure relating to Covid-19 was £29,059k, which was partially 
offset by the use of the government funding re Covid-19 of £13,616k. Non-Covid-19 
pressures were reported as £2,196k. Forecast Capital expenditure was £156,560k, 
after a re-phasing of £5,447k, budget returns of £2,065k, grant reductions of £2,640k 
and a grant increase of £192k. 
 
The Collection Fund position was indicating a deficit of £30,450k, which would be 
partially mitigated by increased government Section 31 grant of £20,950k, leaving a 
residual pressure of £9,500k. 
 
Alternatives considered 
The reporting of the financial position of the authority was required to ensure 
effective budget management which is critical to ensuring financial resources are 
spent in line with the budget and are targeted towards the Council’s priorities. 
 
Resolved 
1. That the forecast 2020/21 financial positions for Revenue, Capital, and the 
Collection Fund as at the end of May 2020 be noted. 
2. That the forecast Health & Social Care Pool Budget position as detailed within 
section 4.2 of the submitted report be noted. 
3. That approval be given to the Budget Pressure requests from Children’s 
Services, Neighbourhoods and Resources Directorates as detailed within section 4.3 
of the submitted report. 
4. That approval be given to the transfer of £113k from the Equalisation 
Reserve to Townships 
5. That the forecast unachieved savings target for Adult Care, Economy, public 
Health and Neighbourhoods Directorates be noted. 
6. That the Capital re-phasing of £5,447k detailed in section 4.6.2 of the submitted 
report be noted. 
7. That the net Capital budget changes of £4,513k detailed in section 4.6.1 be noted. 
8. That the use of the Insurance Reserve detailed in section 4.6.3 of the submitted 
report be noted. 
9. That the forecast 2020/21 Collection Fund position detailed in section 4.7 of the 
submitted report be noted. 
10. That £9k of Budget pressures funding be transferred to Pennines 
Township funds to support the Wardle and Smallbridge Football Club project. 
11. That the Communities, Regeneration and Environment Overview and 

Page 8

Agenda Item 6



Scrutiny Committee be requested to review the project planning and funding 
arrangements in relation to Wardle and Small
[...]
the Planning/human health requirements meant 
a number of options had to be disregarded and option 1 was the only viable 
approach to completing the works to meet specification. 

  

5. Costs and Budget Summary 

 
5.1 
 
 

Additional topsoil required 1000 ton 
Pennines Township Budget required    £18,000 

 
  

Page 11



 

6. Risk and Policy Implications 

 
6.1 Risk of budget shortfall as unforeseen events have meant the availability of 

the contingency has had to be expended. The additional £18,000 would 
mitigate the shortfall and cover the overall budget requirement. 

  
6.2 Health and safety of the pitch users. The additional funding would allow the 

300mm separation layer to be maintained which would mitigate any future 
risk  

  
6.3 Overall scheme would be at risk of non-delivery if the funding for the 

additional 1000 ton of topsoil is not approved. 
 

7. Consultation 

 
7.1 The Planning application was subject to consultation. 

 

Background Papers Place of Inspection 

None N/A 

 

For Further Information Contact: Paul Harris – Tel: 01706 923269 
paul.harris@rochdale.gov.uk 
Faith Crompton – Tel: 01706 923253 
faith.crompton@rochdale.gov.uk 

 

Page 12



 

Report to Cabinet 
 

 

Date of Meeting 29th September 2020 
Portfolio Cabinet Member for 

Regeneration, Business, 
Skills & Employment 

Report Author Susan Ayres 
Public/Private Document Public 

 

 

Inclusive Skills, Work and Health Plan 2021-2023 
 

 

Executive Summary 

 
1. The Inclusive Skills, Work and Health Plan sets out the need to support the 

borough’s adult population, and business community to be able to take 
advantage of the economic growth opportunities identified in the recently 
adopted Borough Growth Plan 
 
The Plan recognises the co-dependency between health and employment, 
and the role skills plays in securing better employment and earning better 
wages. 
 
The Plan aims to maximise the benefits for Rochdale of the significant 
budgets devolved to Greater Manchester, recognises that this brings 
opportunities as well as challenges. 
 
The Plan outlines 8 priorities and what success would look like for each. 
1.  Adults with learning difficulties and mental health issues 
2.  Long term unemployed 
3   Digital Inclusion 
4.  Adult Education (18yr +) 
5. Higher Education (higher level apprenticeships and degrees) 
6. People in low skilled low paid employment 
7. Employers 
8  Making every contact count (RBC/NHS) 
 
The impact of Covid 19 is taken into account, both in the limited amount of 
data so far, but also the forecasts about the inequalities that are predicted to 
widen as a result including the impact on young people.  
 
To support the implementation of the Plan, which will have a detailed 
delivery plan with targets and lead officers, it is requested that a range of 
levers within the control of the council are used to help meet the objectives 
of the plan. 
 

 

Page 13

Agenda Item 7



Recommendation 

 
2. That Cabinet: 

a)  Approve the Inclusive Skills, Work and Health Plan 2021-2023 
b) Support the levers at the council’s disposal to contribute to the 

objectives in the Plan 
 

 
 

Reason for Recommendation 

 
3. The borough’s skills, employment and health levels are below the Greater 

Manchester average on most of the key indicators.  Significant economic 
growth opportunities have been identified in the borough’s Growth Plan and 
it is important that these directly benefit borough residents. 
 
There is substantial evidence to link being out of work with poorer physical 
and mental health conditions, risks of homelessness and higher mortality 
rates. 
 
If everyone had a decent job, health outcomes would improve significantly 
and inequalities reduce. 

 

Key Points for Consideration 

 
4. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

The presentation to the Cabinet provides the details of the Plan. 
 
Examples of the levers in the council’s control include: 

- Maximising social value from council commission
[...]
 

find and sustain work

 Operating since Jan 2018, 

it will support 22,500 

individuals across GM 

until 2024

 Since the original pilot in 

2014, the various Working 

Well programmes have (to 

July 2019) generated over 

30,000 referrals, supported 

more than 23,000 GM 

residents and assisted 

5,000 of those residents to 

secure employment

P
age 20



Devolution
• Opportunities

• GM are able to commission programmes that 
have previously been done by central 
government 

• There is a broad range of provision 

• Government have confidence in the GMCA to 
devolve more

• The links with the GMHSP and the GMCA has 
supported work to be a shared responsibility 
and has facilitated joint funding opportunities

• The Adult Education Budget has been 
streamlined and the Local authorities have more 
opportunities to influence provision delivered in 
the borough

• GMCA are in a position to lobby Government 
more in terms of influencing policies including 
areas that affect the work and skills agenda

Challenge

• One programme does not necessarily meet the 
needs of Rochdale

• Local providers are excluded from the 
commissioning process

• Some contracts drive behaviours of working 
with those closest to the labour 

• Organisations commissioned have often not 
worked in the borough before 

• General skills shortage of staff to deliver the 
contracts across GM

• The more programmes that are commissioned 
creates more demand on work and skills teams 
in the localities that are already stretched and 
under resourced

• Local authorities often achieve and support the 
outcomes expected of the providers with no 
remuneration

• Programmes are not always joined up and have 
outcomes that don’t support the longer term 
goals of individuals or career progression

P
age 21



P
age 22



Our Priority: Adults with learning disabilities and mental health issues. 
We will develop more specialist employment support and opportunities for people in 

the care and suppo
[...]
s in work accessing higher level 
apprenticeships

P
age 27



Our Priority: People in low skilled low paid employment
We will support people in work that are in low skilled low paid employment to 

progress, especially those on Universal Credit and other benefits.  This support will 
extend to people entering the labour market so they can be supported to achieve 

their full potential and meet their long term goals and aspirations. 

What success will look like

• The number of people claiming in work 
benefits will be reduced

• People will increase their earnings

• We will increase the number of people in 
work accessing training and achieving 
relevant qualifications

• People in work will have access to training 
and be aware of what’s available 

• Employers will promote and upskill their 
workforce relevant to their business needs 

• People will have access to careers advice 
and be supported to access relevant 
training and support

• Providers will be more flexible in their 
delivery to meet the needs of people in 
work and adopt more blended models of 
learning

• More people will take advantage of 
learner loans to fund Level 3 courses

• We will work closely with JCP to support 
people in work on UC 

P
age 28



Our Priority: Employers
We will strengthen employer engagement between internal and external partners making sure 

the wide offer of support is promoted and joined up to help support businesses and their 
workforce. Employers will become more productive, have skilled workforces, create healthier 
places to work for our residents and adopt good employment practice that will enable more 

businesses to pay the real living wage. 

What success will look like
• We will engage and work with more 

employers over the next two years

• All partners and organisations that work 
with businesses will promote the 
Rochdale offer of support at every point 
of contact 

• We will have more employers sign up to 
the Greater Manchester’s Good 
Employment Ch
[...]
 this service 

• Linked the Healthy workforce agenda with our offer to businesses

• Secured over £350K in funding for external partners

• Supported GM Working Well commissioned programmes to get over 200 people 
into employment

P
age 32



REAL STORIES….

FROM THE GP: 

• A woman in her 50’s, mental health problems 
following the bereavement of her father who she 
had been caring for. 

• Struggling financially, felt she had no purpose and 
didn’t know where to start looking for support. 
Struggled to go places, cried throughout 
appointments and avoided social situations. 

• Enabled this woman to access the right benefits that 
she was entitled to and to access support to 
improve her mental health.

• She felt like she found her purpose by volunteering 
each week and expressed an interest in starting her 
own business (community interest company) writing 
a business plan.

• Set up her own group which is carers caring for 
carers – her aim is to develop the support she 
wished she had when she was going through a 
difficult time. 

FROM RBH: 
• Young man age 24, never worked, 

suicidal thoughts, just left prison 
and is on licence. 

• Found him an opportunity with a 
local employer, he went for the 
interview and is starting work self 
employed 10.02.20. 

• Working in partnership with 
probation, RBH and JCP we 
arranged his self employment, 
clothes for him for work and a 
travel pass. 

• We are also accessing support 
once he starts work from our GM 
Early Help programme to enable 
him to access mental health 
support. 

P
age 33



Any questions?

THANK YOUP
age 34



COMMUNITIES, REGENERATION AND ENVIRONMENT  
OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

 
Work Programme 2019/2020 
 
Introduction 
 
The Communities, Regeneration and Environment Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee was established by the Council at the meeting held on 19th May 2015, 
the principal role of the Committee being to bring together both the physical and 
skills aspects of economic regenera

Minutes of the meeting


COMMUNITIES, REGENERATION AND ENVIRONMENT OVERVIEW AND 
SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

 
MINUTES OF MEETING 

Thursday, 24 September 2020 
 

PRESENT: Councillor Meredith (Chair); Councillors Besford, Beswick, Kelly, 
West and Zaheer 
 
OFFICERS: M. Widdup (Director of Neighbourhoods), F. Crompton 
(Neighbourhoods Directorate), M. Garraway (Committee & Constitutional 
Services Manager) 
 
APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE: Councillor Susan Emmott and Councillor 
Williams 
 

45 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

46 MINUTES 
Resolved 
That the minutes of the meeting of the Communities, Regeneration and 
Environment Overview and Scrutiny Committee held on 20 February 2020, be 
approved as a correct record. 
 

47 RBH - FIRE CONCERNS 
The Chair introduced the item which had been brought as a result published 
by Rochdale Boroughwide Housing (RBH) on 8 September 2020 which 
highlighted defects in the compartmental cladding on each of the buildings in 
College Bank.  The defects led to concerns that fire could spread through the 
blocks of flats.  The Chief Executive of RBH had been invited to attaend the 
meeting, however the Chief Executive of RBH had declined and suggested 
that the Director of Neighbourhoods should be in a position to present instead.  
The Chair set out that this would be inappropriate as the Director of 
Neighbourhoods was not an employee of RBH nor familiar with the specifics 
of this situation at College Bank. 
 
The Chair also sought to clarify if the concerns with the fire safety of RBH 
properties were historical (pre-1998) and whether they were compliant with 
the regulations that existed at the time the Council entered into the agreement 
with RBH.  The Chair sought to understand what rigorous fire assessment 
were being undertaken with the other properties within RBH’s portfolio and 
what measures were in place within those properties in the short term.  
 
Furthermore, Members of the Committee sought clarification in relation to 
what the ‘waking watch’ was, their role and how qualified those undertaking 
the roles are; in light of the recent concerns on the cladding.  There was a lack 
of clarity as to what happens next, what are the associated costs were with 
the ‘waking watch’ and who bore the cost.  Members expressed concerns that 
RBH had failed to engage with residents in relation to the longer term plan to 



address the defects.  Assurances were south as to other RBH properties 
across the Borough and what measures were in place to ensure that those 
properties had measures in place to mitigate the identified risks at College 
Bank.   
 
The Chair referred to questions which had been raised with Members by 
residents of College Bank and members of the public.  Those concerns 
related to: 

 What comprehensive Fire Risk Assessments had been undertaken 
since the Grenfell disaster? 

 A lack of engagement by RBH with residents as to the extent of the 
risk. 

 A lack of detail within the Fire Safety Policy. 

 That the Asbestos Policy, the Electrical Safety Policy and the Extreme 
Weather Policy are all now out of date. 

 The Health and Safety Framework document is now overdue its review 
by nearly a year. 

 A lack of understanding on the role of the ‘Waking Watch’. 

 A recent fire within a flat at College Bank and that the property had not 
been repaired. 

 
The Director of Neighbourhoods provided assurance as to properties within 
Rochdale BC’s portfolio setting out how each property was assessed and the 
policies which underpin fire safety. 
 
Resolved 
That the Chief Executive of RBH be requested to respond to the issues raised 
by Members of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee, as well as residents, 
and be invited to address the Committee at a future meeting. 
 

48 WARDLE AND SMALLBRIDGE FOOTBALL CLUB 
Consideration was given to a report of the Director of Neighbourhoods, setting 
out a request for funding for a football pitch in Wardle.  The report had been 
referred to the Overview and Scrutiny Committee by Cabinet for the 
Committee to consider how the Council approaches contracting and pricing of 
similar contracts. 
 
Members were informed as to the background of the project and the issues 
that had led to it not being delivered within budget and a subsequent request 
to the Pennines Township Committee for additional funding.   
 
Members sought clarification on the process for contract negotiations, if they 
were agreed as fixed price contracts and whether clauses where included to 
protect the Council when a contractor was unable to complete a project within 
the agreed pricing. 
 
Members expressed concerns that where there had been problems with 
estimation of costs that additional funding was being sought from Township 
funds.   In instances where projects had not been delivered within estimated 



costs additional funding should be sort from the Directorate or the contractor 
rather than Township, 
 
Resolved 
1. That the Chief Finance Officer be requested to provide details for 

Members as to what mechanisms are in place to protect Township funds 
should an agreed contract not be delivered at the specified price. 

2. That STaR procurement be invited to a future meeting to address issues in 
relation to the agreement and approval of contracts.  

 
49 INCLUSIVE SKILLS, WORK AND HEALTH PLAN 2021-2023 

Consideration was given to a report of the Director of Economy setting out the 
Inclusive Skills, Work and Health Plan 2021-2023.   
 
The Plan recognises the co-dependency between health and employment, 
and the role skills plays in securing better employment and earning better 
wages.  The Plan aims to maximise the benefits for Rochdale of the significant 
budgets devolved to Greater Manchester, recognises that this brings 
opportunities as well as challenges. 
The Plan outlines 8 priorities and what success would look like for each. 

1. Adults with learning difficulties and mental health issues 
2. Long term unemployed 
3. Digital Inclusion 
4. Adult Education (18yr +) 
5. Higher Education (higher level apprenticeships and degrees) 
6. People in low skilled low paid employment 
7. Employers 
8. Making every contact count (RBC/NHS) 

 
Members sought clarification on the impact of Covid-19 and how different 
ways of working required alternative skills whilst offering an opportunity to 
develop new skills to take advantage of jobs outside the borough. 
 
Resolved 
That the report be noted and supported for implementation. 
 

50 WORK PROGRAMME 2020/2021 
Consideration was given to a report of the Director of Resources setting out 
the Committee work programme for the municipal year. 
 
Members were informed that a study group consisting of Members from each 
of the three overview and Scrutiny Committees would be established to 
consider the Council’s recruitment policy and member development. 
 
Resolved 
That the report be noted. 
 


